

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection

HC2 South, 280 State Drive

Waterbury VT 05671-2060

http://www.dail.vermont.gov

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480

Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343

Survey and Certification Reporting Line:(888) 700-5330

To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

September 14, 2018

Kristin Barnum, Administrator Bayada Home Health Care 600 Blair Park Road, Suite 300 Williston, VT 05495-7589

Provider ID #:477019

Dear Ms. Barnum:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the federal survey conducted on **August 13, 2018**.

Follow-up may occur to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained.

Sincerely,

Suzanne Leavitt, RN, MS

State Survey Agency Director

Segenere E. Louth Ru, ms

Assistant Division Director

Enclosure

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/27/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		477019	B. WING _		08/13/2018
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/10/2010
BAYADA	HOME HEALTH CAR	RE		600 BLAIR PARK ROAD, SUITE 300 WILLISTON, VT 05495	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
G 000	was conducted by	on-site complaint investigation the Division of Licensing and 2018. The following federal	G 00	G 430 Based on an analysis of the specific deficie the corrective plan and actions taken are t lack of demonstrated knowledge resulting ensure a client was free from neglect. The correction will be completed through comfocused education and re-instruction.	o address the ; in failure to plan of
G 430	Be free from abuse CFR(s): 484.50(c)(9	G 43	An assessment/supervisory visit was comp 8/13/2018 for client #1. The client's progre noted that there has been no change in the medical condition.	ess report
	abuse, including in neglect and misapp This ELEMENT is Based on medical interviews, the hon assure that 1 of 3 s	juries of unknown source, propriation of property; not met as evidenced by: record review, staff and client he health agency failed to sampled clients (Client # 1) ect. Specifics are detailed		After the identified missed shift, the Agen home of client #1 at the start of each scheen ensure staff was present. This practice con the client's family requested the calls stop. On 6/12/2018, the licensed nursing assista was scheduled to provide care to client #1 identified missed shift was counseled on p FIELD EMPLOYEE POLICIES AND BEN	duled shift to ntinued until ant (LNA) who during the policy 0-117 -
	1 was admitted to the Alzheimer's Disease assessment complete.	review on 8/13/2018, Client # the agency in August 2017 with se and frailty. The original eted on 8/21/2017 indicates		emphasis on the requirement to notify the every case when a scheduled employee wil to work.	e office in Il not be going
	service plan was for provide Licensed N personal care atter	ices are needed and the ormulated for the agency to Jursing Aides (LNA) or ormal or 7-8 hours a		The Client Services Manager responsible fand communicating staffing for client #1 works for this Agency. By 9/21/2018, the Administrator/designee	no longer
	daily living, to provi	for assistance with activities of ide meals, offer nourishment o during the times when the e. The assessment and family		educate all aides on policy 0-117 - FIELD POLICIES AND BENEFITS with emphasi requirement to notify the office in every ca	EMPLOYEE is on the ase when an
e e	comments further in "stay in bed all day him/her or offers as bed. Client # 1 is redirected and s/he is let the agency known assigned days.	ndicate that Client # 1 would "unless someone helps sistance with getting out of not aware if staff do not visit as unable to call on the phone to w that staff didn't come on their LNA/PCA did not call in to		By 9/14/2018, the Administrator/designed educate all office staff on the requirement client/caregiver when services will not be the frequency/duration as directed by the education also included the requirement than y deviation of the frequency/duration of provided including communication with the caregiver.	will re- to notify the provided at care plan. Re- o document f services the client/

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Kristin Barnum RN MBA

VT Administrator

9/7/201

TITLE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 08/27/2018

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	APPROVED
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				0. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		477019	B. WING		08	C /13/2 0 18
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DAVADA	HOME HEALTH CAD	=		600 BLAIR PARK ROAD, SUITE 300		
BAYADA	HOME HEALTH CAR	E		WILLISTON, VT 05495		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
G 436	notify the agency the that shift. When the work, they found C having eaten or charable to call for help called the agency the found. There is not follow-up visit was client after this mis harm is present for dehydration in this for 7 hours. Per review of the A not arriving at the for family is to notify arrangements can provision for the agmember is present notify the office. The Associate Director interview. The Director interview. The Director interview on a wear a new system bein 1/1/2019 but until the approach to deal who evidence to supeducation of the streeducated on professional provent this from he Receive all service CFR(s): 484.50(c) (Receive all service This ELEMENT is	and s/he would not be covering the family arrived home after lient # 1 in a soiled bed, not anged during the day and not. The family immediately to report how the client was evidence to support that any made by a nurse to assess the sed visit. The potential for skin breakdown and client who was left unattended gency policy for handling staff from as scheduled, the client of the agency so that alternative be made. There is not gency to know if a staff for not, if the client is unable to his is confirmed by the of the agency, during ector also confirms that time one on paper and turned into eakly basis, not daily. There is gout in place to begin hen there is no systems with this type of issue. There is port that anything other than aff member involved was oper call off procedures. In place, agency wide, to appening again. Is in plan of care to be soutlined in the plan of care. The not met as evidenced by:	G 4	By 9/14/2018, the Administrator/designed Clinical Managers on policies 0-945 CLI 0-988 - CLIENT ASSESSMENT AND R emphasis on following the care plan and client when services are not provided as identified with compromised mental statemental capacity to communicate their new mental capacity to communicate their new documenting verification of the staff me beginning of every assigned shift for the compromised mental status and/or lack capacity to communicate their needs. The until the electronic verification of visits an identified compromised mental status and/or mental capacity to communicate beginning of every assigned shift to specification of visits and/or mental capacity to communicate beginning of every assigned shift to specify mental capacity to communicate beginning of every assigned shift to specify mental capacity to communicate beginning of every assigned shift to specify mental capacity to communicate beginning of every assigned shift to specify mental capacity to communicate beginning of every assigned shift to specify mental capacity to communicate beginning of every assigned shift to specify mental capacity to communicate beginning of every assigned shift to specify mental capacity to communicate beginning of every assigned shift to specify mental capacity to communicate beginning of every assigned shift to specify mental capacity to communicate beginning of every assigned shift to specify mental capacity to communicate beginning of every assigned shift to specify mental capacity to communicate their needs. The communicate their needs are capacity to communicate their needs. The communicate their needs are capacity to communicate their needs. The communicate their needs are capacity to communicate their needs. The communicate their needs are capacity to communicate their needs. The communicate their needs are capacity to communicate their needs. The communicate their needs are capacity to communicate their needs. The communicate their needs. The communicate their needs are capacity to communicate	ENT CARE I EASSESSME I the need to o ordered for c tus and/or lac eeds. ee will educat he new practi ember's prese client's ident of physical/n his practice w (EVV) systen anager/design level services as and/or lack e their needs a ak with the so he home. This implementation will appear on ed in during e EVV systen cific log to en tiled shift and member did found, a Clin t of the client loyee respons rovement will	PLAN and NT with evaluate a client's ck of physical/ te all office ice of nce at the diffed with nental fill continue in is in place. The will call the only and with to of physical at the cheduled is practice will d. For client's with the use of the EVV of EVV the Agency's an assigned The Director/ sure staff if family/client not show up. I nical Manager/ and the client/ sible will be ll be monitored
	This ELEMENT is				's conducted	as a required

interview, the home health agency failed to

Performance Improvement program.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/27/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFI AND PLAN OF CORRE		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI B. WING	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	co	TE SURVEY MPLETED C 3/13/2018
NAME OF PROVIDE BAYADA HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 BLAIR PARK ROAD, SUITE 300 WILLISTON, VT 05495	2	
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
1		THE STATE OF THE S		The Administrator has overall responsi	ibility for	

G 436 Continued From page 2

provide care, as outlined in the plan of care, for 2 of 3 sampled clients (Client # 1 and # 2). Specifics are detailed below:

- 1. Per medical record review on 8/13/2018, Client # 1 was admitted to the agency in August 2017 with Alzheimer's Disease and frailty. The original assessment completed on 8/21/2017 indicates that no skilled services are needed and the service plan was formulated for the agency to provide Licensed Nursing Aides (LNA) or personal care attendants (PCA) for 7-8 hours a day, 4 days/ week for assistance with activities of daily living, to provide meals, offer companionship and nourishment, when the family is unavailable. No visit was made on 6/10/2018, the client was left alone for 7 hours without the family being made aware of this. The Associate Director confirms that no visit was made on 6/10/2018.
- 2. Per medical record review, Client # 2 was admitted on 12/2017 with self care and mobility deficits, falls risk, alcohol and narcotic abuse. Based on the initial assessment, the agency was to provide licensed nursing aides (LNAs) for assistance with activities of daily living and homemaker duties for up to 14.5 hours/ week. LNA services were provided for 6 hours/ week (2 hours/ for 3 days) through the Choices For Care (CFC) Program. No skilled nursing needs were identified and supervisory visits were made every 60 days until Client # 2 was discharged from a hospital in May 2018. There is no evidence to support that visits were made as directed in the service plan after the hospital discharge. During interview, the Associate Director confirms that visits were not made in May 2018 as directed in the service plan. The Associate Director further indicates that Client # 2 has skilled nursing

G 436 implementation and oversight of the plan.

G 436

Based on an analysis of the specific deficiencies cited, the corrective plan and actions taken are to address the lack of demonstrated knowledge resulting in failure to provide care as outlined in the plan of care. The plan of correction will be completed through comprehensive focused education and reinstruction.

An assessment/supervisory visit was completed on 8/13/2018 for client #1. The client's progress report noted that there has been no change in the client's medical condition.

On 6/12/2018, the LNA who was scheduled to provide care to client #1 was counseled on policy 0-117 - FIELD EMPLOYEE POLICIES AND BENEFITS with emphasis on the requirement to notify the office in every case when a scheduled employee will not be going to work. Re-education also included a review of policy 0-998 - UNDERSTANDING AND FOLLOWING THE HOME HEALTH AIDE CARE PLAN with emphasis on providing care at the frequency/duration as directed by the care plan.

The Client Services Manager responsible for scheduling and communicating staffing for client #1 no longer works for this Agency.

Client #2 no longer receives services from this Agency.

On 9/5/2018, the Client Services Manager responsible for scheduling and communicating staffing for client #2 was reeducated on the requirement to notify the client/caregiver when services will not be provided at the frequency/duration directed by the care plan as well as the requirement to document the notifications to the client/caregiver.

By 9/21/2018, all aides will be re-educated by the Administrator/designee on policy 0-117 - FIELD EMPLOYEE POLICIES AND BENEFITS with emphasis on the requirement to notify the office in every case when an employee is scheduled but will not be going to work and policy 0-998 - UNDERSTANDING AND FOLLOWING THE HOME HEALTH AIDE CARE PLAN with emphasis on following the care plan specifically related to visit frequency/duration as directed by the care plan.

pocurt 9.14.18 60/4

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: BW1D11

Facility ID: 477019

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 4



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/27/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO.	. 0938-039	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		477019	B. WING		l l	C 13/2018	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		L	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIE	CODE		
BAYADA	HOME HEALTH CAR	E	4	600 BLAIR PARK ROAD, SUITE 3 WILLISTON, VT 05495	00		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	· (EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
G 436	Continued From pa	age 3	G	136			
2 400	6 Continued From page 3 services provided by another home health agency and that the client has opted to contract with a private company, since s/he wanted overnight coverage and was told that the agency could not accommodate this.			G 436 By 9/14/2018, all office staff will be re-educated by the Administrator/designee on the requirement to notify the clic caregiver when services will not be provided at the frequency duration as directed by the care plan. Re-education also included the requirement to document any deviation of the frequency/duration of services provided including communication with the client/caregiver.			
				is achieved, the Director/designed clients receiving Aide level service plan and visit frequency/duration during the record review any disc corrections will be made and the counseled. Subsequently, sustained monitored through quarterly clin	and the employee responsible will be sustained improvement will be erly clinical record reviews conducted of the Organizations Quality Assurance		
				The Administrator has overall read oversight of the plan.			
				Ta Si			
	×						
			•	Я			
					27 [20]	=	
<		P P M					

